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el Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT
For

Tri-Valley Transportation & Storage, Inc.
5481 Brisa Street
Livermore, California

Report No. 948166.02-2

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of the recent subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR)
at the subject site. The work was performed at the request of Tri-Valley Transportation & Storage, Inc. in
response to a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACEHS) dated May 4, 2001. The purpose
of the investigation was to define the degree and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted groondwater in
the vicinity of the former UST pit. The proposed scope of work was approved by the ACEHS in a letter to
Tosco dated July 3, 2001. The scope of work included: preparing a site-specific safety plan; obtaining the
required permits; advancing one Geoprobe® soil boring; collecting and submitting selected soil and all grab
groundwater samples for chemical analysis; and prepare a report summarizing the findings of the investigation.

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 General

The subject site is located at 5481 Brisa Street in Livermore (Figure 1). The site consists of a paved parking
lot, an office and warehouse building with a loading dock and a truck scale. Pertinent site features and the
locations of the former gasoline and diesel USTs are shown on Figure 3.

2.2 Geology and Hydrogeology

The site is situated on gently sloping, northwest-trending topography in the eastern portion of the Livermore
Valley. Based on review of regional geologic maps (U.S. Geological Survey Open-File Report 80-538
“Preliminary Geologic Map of the Altamont Quadrangle, Alameda, California” by Thomas W. Dibblee. Jr.,
1980), the subject site is inferred to be underiain by Quaternary--age alluvium. The closest surface water is
Arroyo Seco Creek, which is located 3,000 feet west-southwest of the site. Based on the topography, the
regional groundwater flow direction is inferred to be to the northwest. During this investigation groundwater
was encountered at approximately 18 feet below ground surface (bgs) and stabilized at approximately 15 feet
bgs.

948166.02-2
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2.3 Previous Environmental Work

In February, 2001, GR removed one 2,500 gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tank (UST), one 6,000
gallon diesel UST, the former product lines, fiber trenches and two dispensers. Upon removal, GR personnel
visually inspected the USTs for evidence of failure. No holes or cracks were observed in the USTs. Five
compliance soil samples were collected from beneath the USTs (Figure 3) at depths ranging from 10.5 to 15.0
feet below ground surface (bgs). The samples from beneath the USTs contained Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) ranging from non- detect (ND) to 680 parts per million (ppm) and Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) ranging from ND to 960 ppm. No Benzene or Methy} temaly Butyl
Ether (MTBE) were detected in the five compliance samples.

Also in February, 2001, GR returned to the site to remove -additional hydrocarbon impacted soil from the -
southwest corner of the UST pit. (see Figure 3). The size of the overexcavated area was 7 feetin length, by

7 feet in width and extended 17.5 feet in depth. Approximately 10 cubic yards of soil was removed from the

UST pit. Confirmation soil samples were collected at the sidewalls of the UST pit at a depth of 15 feet bgs,

One soil sample was collected at the base of the overexcavated pit at 17.5 feet bgs and it contained TPHg in

concentrations ranging from ND to 8.4 ppm and TPHd in concentrations ranging from ND to 2.9 ppm. No

Benzene or Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) were detected in any of the confirmation samples. The

analytical results of the soil samples collected during the UST removal and overexcavation activities are

presented in Table 3.

3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR's Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A), the GR
Health and Safety Plan and the Site Specific Safety Plan. The Geoprobe® boring was advanced under drilling
permit number 21122 issued July 12, 2001, by the Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of the permits is included
in Appendix B. Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified prior to drilling at the site. The boring was
hand-excavated, with a 3-inch diameter hand auger, for the first five feet bgs to insvre that no utilities were
disturbed.

3.1 Geoprobe® Advancement

On July 24, 2001 a GR geologist observed Gregg Drilling Inc. (C57 #485165) advance one onsite Geoprobe®
boring (SB1). The Geoprobe was advanced with a trock-mounted rig utilizing direct-push technology; the
location of the boring is shown on Figure 2.

The Geoprobe® was advanced to a depth of 22 feet bgs. Soil sampling for lithologic logging was conducted
continuously beginning at 5 feet bgs and soil samples from selected depths were collected for chemical
analysis. The soil samples were handled in accordance with GR Field Méthods and Procedures (Appendix
A). The GR geologist prepared a log of the Geoprobe and screened the samples in the field for the presence
of volatile organic compounds. Lithologic and screening data, and the depths at which soil and groundwater

samples were collected are presented on the boring log in Appendix B. '

948166.02-2 2
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3.2  Groundwater Sampling

After groundwater was encountered, probing was halted and a grab groundwater sample was collected from
the boring with a disposable teflon bail. The sample was decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
container, as described in GR’s field methods and procedures (Appendix A).

3.3  Borchole Sealing

After probing and sampling were completed, the borehole was sealed with neat cement grout. The grout was
placed from the bottom of the boring to approximately five foot bgs with a tremie pipe. The upper 5 feet of
the boring was backfilled with hand-excavated drill cuttings. The borehole was finished to surface with quick-
set concrete. '

34 Laboratory Analysis

Selected soil and all groundwater samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California
(ELAP #1271). The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-Benzene and Xylene (BTEX) and M{BE by EPA Method
8020. In addition the groundwater samples were analyzed for ethanol, tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), MtBE, di-
isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2 DCA), tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) by EPA method 8260, and dissolved lead by EPA Method 8270,
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix C.

4.0 RESULTS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Groundwater was encountered during probing at approximately 18 feet bgs. Soils encountered during this
investigation consisted of silty sand to 13 feet bgs, silty gravel with sand from 13 to 15 feet bgs, poorly graded
coarse sand from 15 to 21.5 feet bgs and silty sand from 21.5 to the total explored depth of 22 feet bgs. The
boring log from the Geoprobe is included in Appendix B.

4.2  Soil Analytical Results
Soil sample SB1-10.5, collected at 10.5 feet bgs, did not contained detectable concentrations of any
hydrocarbon constituents analyzed. Soil Sample SB1-15, collected at 15 feet bgs, contained 2.1 ppm of an

unidentified hydrocarbon reported as TPHd, but no-detectable concentrations for all other hydrocarbon
constituents analyzed. The analytical results from the soil samples are summarized in Table 1.

4.3  Groundwater Analytical Results
Grab groundwater sample SB1 did not contain detectable concentrations of all hydrocarbon constituents

analyzed. In addition, sample SB1 contained no detectable concentration of dissotved lead. The analytical
results from the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2.

948166.02-2 3
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results of soil and groundwater samples collected from Geoprobe SB1 show no defectable
hydrocarbons, except for 2.1 ppm of extractable hydrocarbons in the diesel range detected in soil sample SB1-
15, collected at 15 feet bgs. The laberatory indicates that this sample does not appear to contain diesel. Based
on the results of Geoprobe SB1, located approximately five feet from the former UST pit in the inferred
downgradient direction, groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST pit is not impacted by residual
hydrocarbons from the former UST pit. Therefore, no further environmental work is necessary at this site and
GR is recommending that the site be referred for case closure.

6.0 REFERENCES

Gettler - Ryan Inc., 2001, Work Plan For Limited Subsurface Investigation at Tri-Valley Transportation 5481
Brisa Street, Livermore California, dated July 2, 2001.

Gettler - Ryan linc., 2001, Soil Sampling During UST Removal at Tri-Yalléy Transportation Facility Report,
5481 Brisa Street, Livermore California, dated April 20, 2001.
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TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tri-Valley Transportaion
5481 Brisa Street
Livermore, Caiifornia

Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample Depth TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
No. Date (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
SB1-10.5 7/24/01 10.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
SB1-15 7124/01 15 ND 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND

EXPLANATION:

ppm = parts per million

ND = Not Detected

'= This sample does not appear to contain Diesel. Discrete peaks comprise the extractable hydrocarbons in this range.

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TPHg = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 modified
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes by EPA method 8020

MTBE = Meihyl tert-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020

948166.02



TABLE 2 - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Tri-Valley Transportation
5481 Brisa Street
Livermore, California

Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Sample Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE' ETHANOL TBA MTBE® DIPE ETBE TAME 12.DCA EDB  Lead
No. Date  (ppb) (ppm) _(ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph)
SB1 7/24/01  ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppb = parts per billion
NA = Not Analyzed Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)
"= MTBE by EPA Method 8020 {see laboratory reports for detection limiis)

? = MTBE by EPA Method 8260

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 modified
TPHd = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 modified
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes by EPA method 8020
Ethonal by EPA Methed 8260

TBA= tert-Butyl alcohol by EPA Mehtod 8260

MTBE = Methyl! tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020/8060

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichlorcethane by EPA Method 8260

TAME = tert- Amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260

EDB = Ethylene dibromide by EPA Method 8260

Dissolved lead by EPA Method 6010A

948166.02



Table 3- UST Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Tri Valley Transportation

5481 Brisa Street
Livermore, California

Sample Ethyl-

Depth Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE
Sample LD. (Feet) Collected  (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
_UST Excavation
Al {10.5) 10.5 2201 <50 17! <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
A2 (10.5) 10.5 2/2/01 <5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
Bi (13) 13 2/2/01 960 * 680 ' <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
B1(15) 15 2/2/01 200°* 1402 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0077 0.030 <0.030
B2 (14) 14 2/2/01 <50 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
UST OverExcavation
B1(17.5) 17.5 2/12/01 8.2 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
B1-SW1(15) 15 2/12/01 <5.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
B1-SW2(15) 15 2/12/01 <5.0 2.9 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0030 <0.050
UST Pit Stockpile (Pea Gravel)
Comp-1 N/A 2/2/01 <5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 <0.050
Comp-2 NIA 2124401 <50 <1.0 <0.0050 0.022 <0.0050 0.036 <(.050
Diesel Line Fiber Trench Stockpile {Pea Gravel)
ST-FT N/A 212/01 <5.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050
UST Pit Overexcavation Stockpile
ST-OEXC* N/A 2/12/01 56° 2.9 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.27 <0.25

948166.02-2



Table 3- UST Soil Chemical Analytical Data

Tri Valley Transportation
5481 Brisa Street
Livermore, California

EXPLANATION:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MtBE = Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes

ppm = Parts per million

N/A = Not Applicable

! = Laboratory reports Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C8
* = Laboratory reports Unidentified Hydrocarbons >C7
3 = Laboratory reports Diesel C9-C24

* = Laboratory reports Unidentifted Hydrocarbon >C16
5 Total lead by EPA Method 6010 was detedcted at 2.1 ppm

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPHd, TPHg, BTEX and MiBE by DHS LUFT

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)

948166.02-2
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GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR} is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior to injtiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the
Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID} to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health

and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present 1o observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the exploratory
soil boring. Soil samples are coliected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or other appropriate
sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches
with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampler each successive 6
inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered seil is described using the Unified Soil Classification System
{ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Scil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody
form s initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are selected
for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

mo a0 o

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample. This
test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tube
through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening
procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening techniques
to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sampie is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving
the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device.
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, placed in the

A-l



GR Field Methods and Procedures

cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents arc used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-siotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above the
groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened interval,
A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space is sealed with
neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vauit boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top of
the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and unintentional
introduction of materials into the well.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete sail samples, each collecied from an arbitrary location on the
stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 10 6 inches of so0il, and then driving the stainless
or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminuim foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for
preservation, A chain-of-custody formis initiated in the fieid and accompanies the selecied soil samples to the analytical
laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(M.SL)

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a pump
to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the groundwater
parameters (lemperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

A Hydropunch® groundwater sampling tool or temporary PVC casing installed in the boring may be used to facilitate
grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in the
Hydropunch® or temporary casing using a teflon bailer. The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-
cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples
are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in permanent ink, and prompily placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-
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GR Field Methods and Procedures

Custody Record is initiated and updated throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the
laboratory certified by the State of California for analyses requested.

Groundwater Sampling

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater
samples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed
is determined. Loss prevention of volaiile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis

is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip (or
comparable) interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field
notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the
field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of
waler using pre-cleaned purnps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers, Temperature, pH and electrical
conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers, The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers, Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When
pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate
samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples
are labeled to include the job humber, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any),
and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, ali samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the

laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
jdentification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning witih the field personnel
and ending with the laboratory personnel,

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 sampies, 5% wrip
blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge waler and decontamination water generated dwring sampling
activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

A3



APPENDIX B
PERMIT AND BORING LOG



7-26-1996 5:54FM FROM GETTLER RYAN

INC 8925 551 477@ P.2

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84688-5127 VOICE (925) 484-2600 X235

FAX (925) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETEI

LogaTION OF PROJECT SHED

mE:l- L\ vermen.

Calfornia Coordinstes Source ft .Accuracy = ft.
CCN ft. CCE ft.
APN

CLIENT

Name Vv Vm} |1-'~{ T’Q‘“SPW‘,'&\% ean
Address. &9 8{ 18vise. Streed Phone
City luvermore. A Zip

v Cacftber =

yc:.m - TIné-

Fax @2 -7
Addrass CP 47 Siuma cf Swuiz 3. Phone I~ Py axt 1 3F
A

City Dyblin

TYPE QF PROJECT
Well Construction

Catheodic Protagtion u]
water Supply m}
Monitering a

Zip QUSER

Geotechnicat Investigation
Genaeal a
Contamination b-./
Well Destruction ]

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

New Domestic O Raplacement Domaestic )
Municipal 0 trrigation 0
Industrial m] QOther [}

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary O Ajr Rotary O Auger O
Cable m Dther o Gre Probe X
~$7-

DRILLER'S LICENSE MO, . 8S 165
WELL PROJECTS

Drill Hole Dismetar in, Maximum

Cosing Diametar in. Depth ft.

Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS z

Number of Borings Maximum

\ —_—
Hole Diamater — __ _in.  Depth 552 ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE _ ely 23, zoao |

GENERAL
1.

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE -3 -

| hereby agres to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Atameda County Ordinen 0. 73-G8,
APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

FOR OFFICE USEW

PERMIT NUMEER 21122

WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requireaments Apply

A permit application should be submittad so as o arive A
the Zone 7 offica five days prior 1o proposad starting date.

2. Submit 10 Zone 7 within 80 days after cempietion of
parmitted work the original Departmant of Watat Rasources
Water Well Drillers Raport or equivalent for well projects, or
drilling logs and location sketeh for geotechnical projects.

3. Permit is voud if project not begun within 90 days of
approval date,

8. WATER SUPPLY WELLE

1. Minimum surfsce seal thickness is twe inches of cement
growt pleced by tramie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal snd industrial
wells ar 20 feet for domestic and irrigation walls unless a
lesgar depth is specially approved,

3, An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the welihead for water level measurements,

&4, A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
waollhead.

€. GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thicknass is two inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2.  WMinimum seel depth for monitoring wells is the maximum

MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

depth practicable or 20 feat.
GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill pore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted matecial. n_
areas of known or suspected conlamingtion, tremied cement
arout shall be used in place of compactad cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete plagad by

tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION, Sse attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Approved %Wcﬂ/? '%M

vaan Hong

oo

pate_//12/01

8/6/99



Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring SB1

PROJECT: Tri Valley Transportation and Storage Inc. LOCATION: 548/ Brisa Street, Livermore, CA

GR PROJECT NOQ.: 848166.02 SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 07/24/01 WL {fi. bgs) 18.0  DATE: 07/24/01 TIME: 09:f0
DATE FINISHED: 07/24/0! WL {ft. bgs): 7153  DATE: 07/24/01  TIME: 08.35

DRILLING METHOD: 2 in. Geoprobe fdirect Push)

TOTAL DEPTH. 22 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Gregg Drilling GEOLOGIST: Andrew Smith
i
czﬂ b 8 %))
=1 2 |3 ¢
£ o = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Q wi wl =
=] 2 ot 1 X o
Eu g S5 =
wd] 2 = =] a o
oY~ Q. wn [ [1a] in
Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base. Boring backfiled
- with neat cement -
SM SILTY SAND (SM) - vellowish brown (1I0YR 5/4), moist, loose; 85% to ground surace.
l fine sand, 6% silt, trace of angular gravel to 5 inch diameter. A
Hand augered 1o 5
“ feet. -
4 _ ]
Tl Becomes dense; 80% fine sand, 20% silt. 7
8_ -
1 o | sei-108 ’
12— .
] SILTY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GM) — dark gray (IOYR 4/1), moist, i
B loose; 656% angular gravel to 1.5 inch diameter, 20% sand, 15% silt. _
1 o | sBi-155 Y FOORLY GRADED SAND (SP) — dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), ’
B~ © SB1 moist, loose; 95% sand, 5% silt. Brab groundwater —
sample SBI.
5 ¥ J
20— )
i SILTY SAND (SM) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), wet, medium R
dense; 80% fine sand, 20% silt. /]
- - Bottom of boring at 22 feet bgs. .
24 - -
. J .
28 — -

JOB NUMBER: 848166.02

Page 1 of 1



APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



404 N. Wiget Lane

. . o \
SeqUOIa D Walnut Creek, CA 94598
A e300

. o -96
Analytlcal . wiww sequoialabs.com

7 August, 2001

Doug Lee

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 945868

RE: Tri Valley Transportation
Sequoia Report: W107443

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Jul-01 16:10. lf you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

AMK&WLL

Dimple Sharma For Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271

&



Se UOia 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creel, CA 94598
q {92;) 088-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project” Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 1543

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Iﬁmp]e D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received T
SBI.10.5 W107443-01 Soil 24-Jul-01 00:00  24-Tul-01 16:10
SR1-15 W107443-02 Soil 24-Jul-0} 00:00  24-Jul-0t 16:10

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
; custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

\f L b _
Dimpte Sharma For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 6



404 N. Wiget Lane

[
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
An alytlcal www.secjucialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 15:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB1-10.5 (W107443-01) S0il Sampled: 24-Jul-01 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocatbons ND 10 mghkg 20 1G27003  29-Jul-01 26-Jul-01  EPA 8015/8020
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
TO!U&H& ND 0‘0050 " n n n N n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 ’ " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " n " " " u
Methy! tert-buty| ether ND 0.050 " " " " " » zCC-3
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene ) 3% 401490 T " T
SB1-15 (W107443-02) Seil  Sampled: 24-Jul-0% 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgke 20 1G27003 29-Jul-0F  29-jul-01 EPA 8015/8020
BenZCI]C ND 0.0050 n ” " n " 3
Tolucne ND 0.0050 " " " ” " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " » " ® “ "
xylenes (totﬂl) ND 0-0050 n " L L L} n
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.050 " " " " " " zCC-3
Surrogate: a.a,a-Tn_'ﬂuor‘orfa[uene 106 % 40-140 T " " ” I
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed 1 accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety

Page 2 of 6

&



404 N. Wiget Lane

L
Sequoia Wainut Crck, CA 34358
(925} 988-9600
. FAX (925} 988-9673
Analytlcal www sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project. Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 15:43

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
SB1-10.5 (W107443-01) Soil Sampled: 24-Jui-01 60:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Diese} Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg 1 1G26016  26-Jul-01  27-Jul-01 DHS LUFT
T T ) - _73] o ” 50.150 - w n M W

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane

SB1-15 (W107443-02) Seil  Sampled: 24-Jul-01 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
2.1 1.0 mgkg 1 1G26016  26-Jul-01  27-Jul-01 DHS LUFT D-06

Diese] Range Hydrocarbons

Sazr}ogdt;, ntf;;};tbcosbne T 97.3% 30-150 " »

" "

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety,

Page 3 of 6



Gettler - Ryan inc. e N (O L e ~ "7 6005 chain of Custod:

ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION |
A

COMPANY Vel 'z}/ TTrens Por fetion JOBNO. 948 /&2
JoB LocaTion S 780 ] 3 rise.  Street

cITY Livermor , <4 ____ PHONE NO.
auTHoRIZED ___[Jovs, | ex oate _F/2%/oc P.O. NO.C"LZS' ) 31~ 7555
SAMPLE NO. OF SAMPLE DATE/TIME ‘ SAMPLE CONDITION
ID CONTAINERS MATRIX SAMPLED ANALYSIS REQUIRED LAB ID
~10.5 | - Core S Flrgfel | ek s mrne E,f.j;:;{ﬁ) OLA

s31-15 N \L \1/ NS ' 02 A

RELINQUISHED BY. RECEIVED BY:

Y 99/8] IS el £ /l/j;;ma r,Z‘/a/
RELINQU. D BY: RECEIVED BY:
%/ 4 /wy Z‘/«J/ /{/C/"’ i ’ ) - -

RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LAB:

\

DESIGNATED LABORATORY: o &/t & DHS #
REMARKS: _ OO = [Day  TAT

DATE COMPLETED FOREMAN

ORIGINAL



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqllOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Preject: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 15:43

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUET - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1G27003 - EPA 5030B MeOH
Blank (1G27003-BLK1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 28-Jul-81
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ~ ND TTTUTOT meglkg Tt T e
Benzenc ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Ethylibenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methy! tert-bulyl cther ND 0.050 "
Surrogafe: a,a.a-Trifiuorotoliene 0720 e 0.600 7207 40-140 ' -
LCS (1G27003-BS1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 28-Jul-01
Benzene 77T U7 Toszs 0.0050 mghkg 0.800 03T T 50150 -
Toiuene 0.868 0.0050 " 0.800 108 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.910 0.0050 " 0.800 114 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.70 0.0050 " 2.40 112 50-150
Swrrogate: a,aa-Trifiorotoluene | 0736 ” 0.600 i 1237 40-140 0
Matrix Spike (1G27003-MS51) Source: W107431-02 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 29-Jul-0]
Benzene T UTTITTTTTTT T 0166 0.0050 mghke 0.800 ND 958  50-150 —
Toluenc 0.798 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 99.8 50-150
Ethylbenzenc 0.832 0 0050 " 0 800 ND 104 50-150
Xylenes (total} 2.48 0.0050 " 240 ND 103 50-150
Surrogate a,a,a-Trifleorotoinene 0632 ” 0.600 105 40-140 o
Matrix Spike Dup (1G27003-MSD1) Source: W107431-02 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 29-Jul-01
Benzene o 0.798 0.0050 mghkg 0.300 ND 998 50-150  4.09 20 N
Toluene 0.840 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 105 50-150 5.13 20
Ethylbenzenc 0.870 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 109 50-150 447 20
Kylenes (total) 2.60 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 108 50-150 472 20
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trfluorotoluene T Toes? " 0.600 109 40-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 4 of 6



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creele, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 15:43

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1G26016 - EPA 3550B
Blank (1G26016-BLKI) Prepared; 26-Jul-01 Analyzed: 27-Jut-01
Diesel Range Hydrogarbons " ND 10 mghkg 77 T oo T e
Sur:rogare;rr.:-ﬁén}acosane o ) Coin2 ) T T T T ee T srse T T ) B
L.CS (1G26016-BS1) Prepared: 26-Jul-01 Analyzed: 27-Jul-01
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons LK) 10 mghe 150 a3 60-140° T
Swrrogate: n-Pentacosane 106 T A T e 7 R
LCS Dup (1G26016-BSD1) Prepared: 26-Iul-01 Analyzed: 27-Jul-01
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons 122 10 mghkg 150 7 813 60140 130 40 7
Surrogate m-Pemtacosane L1 T WTUTTTAY T T e speize T T T T T
Matrix Spike (1G26016-MS1) Source: W107411-03 Prepared: 26-Jul-01 Analyzed: 27-Jul-01
Diesdl Range Fydrosarbors” """z T0 mgks 136 WD BT 30150 S
Survogate: n-Pentacosame I T Y 9O 30-150 o
Matrix Spike Dup (1G26016-MSD1} Source: W107411-03 Prepared: 26-Jul-0t Analyzed: 27-Jul-01
Diesel Range Hydrocatbons ) 119 10 mgke 15.0 ND 7937 50-130 249 0 T
Surrogate’ n-Pentacosane o 07 " 111 964 36-150 B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced n its entirety,

Page 5 of 6
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Wit eroai Bt L
(925) 088-0600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical www . sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 945638 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 15:43

Notes and Definitions

D-06 This sample does not appear to contain Diesel. Discrete peaks comprise the extractable hydrocarbons in this range.

2CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty.
The value as reported is within methed acceptance.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis .
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The resuits in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6



404 N, Wiget Lane

*
Se qUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
. FAX (925} 988-9673
An alytlcal www.sequolalabs.com

7 August, 2001

Doug Lee

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94588

RE: Tri Valley Transpoirtation
Sequoia Report: W107444

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 24-Jul-Q1 16:10. If you
have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

r Chatlie Westwater

Project Magager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SequOia (925) 988-9600
A l t.Cal FAX (925) 988-0673
na Y 1

www.sequoialabs.com

Project: Tri Valley Transportation
Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sterra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

I Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
SBI1 W107444-01 Water 24-Jul-01 00:00  24-Jul-01 16:10
Sequotia Ana[ytica] - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of
custody document This analytical report musit be reproduced in its entirety.
AT Kemy For Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 10



° 404 N, Wiget L
SequOIa Walnut Creek, C§e94;8§
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

Analytical www,sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed  Methed Notes
SB1 (W107444-01) Water Sampled: 24-Jul-01 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 1G27004 03-Aug-01  03-Aug-0] EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 050 n n n " " "
'l‘olucne ND 050 " " n " n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " ” o " o

e o T o T ores T zolizo W T T W o T -

Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

Page 2 of 10



404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

sequoia o
Analytical :

www.sequoiatabs.com

Project: Tri Vatley Transportation
Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Geltler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB1 (W107444-01) Water Sampled: 24-Jul-01 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 71 ug/t 1 1G27011 27-Jul-01  29-Jui-01  EPA 8015M
Surrogate: ‘n-Pentacosane 98 9% 50-130 " " " “ S
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report rust be reproduced in its entirety

Page 3 of 10



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
SB1 (W107444-01) Water Sampled: 24-Jul-01 80:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Lead ND 0.020 mg/l i 1G27016  27-Jul-01  06-Aug-01 EPA 6010A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed mn accordance with the chamn of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in jis entirety,

Page 4 of 10



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Wit Crask, CA 94598
(025) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytical www sequolalabs.com

Gelttler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project. Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166 02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB1 (W107444-01) Water  Sampled: 24-Jul-01 00:00 Received: 24-Jul-01 16:10
Ethanol ND 500 ug/i 1 IHO3014  03-Aug-01  03-Aug-01 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " i " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! cther ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethylcne dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dt‘bmm%ﬂuorome!hane 107 % 50-150 =TT T e -
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 109 % 30-150 ” " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results n this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in 15 entirety.

Page 5 of 10



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ01a Walnut Creel, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-0673

AﬂaIYtiC al www sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Preject: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1G27004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (1G27004-BLKS5) Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND so wgt T T T T e
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 N
Xylenes (total) ND 0350 "
Methy! teri-buty! ether ND 25 "
Ez_a;-rc;g—ar:z:'b;:c;c;-Triﬂuorolt;hrene 291 “ o 970 70-130 o
LCS (1G27004-BS5) Prepared: 03-Aug-01 Analyzed: 06-Aug-01
Benzene 71 7 050 ugl 20.0 T 8ssT 704130 o
Toluene 16.7 0.50 " 20.0 83.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 159 0.50 " 20.0 79.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 533 0.50 " 600 88.8 70-130
Swrrogate. a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene T2 7Y 907 70-130 - -
Matrix Spike (1G27004-MS1) Source: W107427-02 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 01-Aug-01
Benzene 7777 7 2y 77T 0a0 w200 0 ND T4 70-130 T I
Toluene 18 4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 920 70-130
Ethylbenzene 178 0.50 " 20.0 ND 890 70-130
Xylenes (total) 58.4 050 60.0 ND 973 70-130
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifliorotoluene 290 4 3090 T 967 70-130 - -

Matrix Spike Dup (1G27004-MSD1) Source: W107427-02 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 01-Aug-01

Benzenc TS 050 ugfl 2000 ND 930 70-130 203 20

Toluene 17.4 0.50 " 200 ND 87.0 70-130 559 20

Ethylbenzene 17.1 0.50 " 20,0 ND 85.5 70-130 4.0t 20

Xylenes (total) 54.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 90.0 70-130 7.83 20

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene T 264 ~ 300 Y RETNET —
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2 ADA N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia walnut Crak, C& 54395
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

An alytic al www.sequoialabs,.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transportation
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limat Notes

Batch 1G27011 - EPA 35108
Blank (1G27011-BLK]1)

Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 29-Jul-01

Dieset Range Hydrocarbons "ND T 50wl

Surrogate’ n-Peniacosane Ty TS T3y T U s2e s0-1s0 T
I.CS (1G27011-BS1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 29-Jul-01

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 389 50 ug/ 500 77.8 60-140

Surrogate. n-Pemiacosane T 323 " 333 70 504150 T T

LCS Dup (1G27011-BSD1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 29-Jul-01

Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons S 354 U500 ugh 5000 TOT708 T 60-140 942 50
Swrrogate: n-Pemtacosane 307 " 333 ) 9227 50-150 ST T
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thts analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite }
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Tri Valley Transportation
Project Number: 948166.02
Project Manager: Doug Lee

Reported:
07-Aug-01 14:46

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1G27016 - 200.7
Blank (1G27016-BLK1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed; 03-Aug-01
Lead T T TND 0020 mgn T T T T m e e
LCS (1G27016-BS1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 03-Aug-01
Lead T 0928 0.020 mg/l 1 T T £ i
LCS Dup (1G27016-BSD1) Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 03-Aug-01
Eead ’ Tz 0020 Tmed - Loo ToTo2 0 go-i20 RO T T -
Matrix Spike (1G27016-MS1) Source: W107434-01 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 03-Aug-01
Lead ~~ T 7 T 10277 0020 mgl 1000 0020 1007 T §0-120 T
Matrix Spike Dup (1G27016-MSD1) Source: W107434-01 Prepared: 27-Jul-01 Analyzed: 03-Aug-0]
Lead  ~ 7 T T T T 0020 mgfl 100 0020 99.0  BO-120 0.985 20 T

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed 1 accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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o Sequoia

Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-0600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:

Tri Valley Transportation
948166.02
Doug Lee

Reported:
07-Aug-01 14:46

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting, Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resull %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1H03014 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (1}103014 BLK]) Prepared & Analyzcd 03-Aug-01
Ethanol “WND 500 ugl T T i
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichlorocthans ND 2.0 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 "
;S‘fr)rrgg,;c;e:'bJb::;}moﬂuarbu;c‘th.a;e'e 4?97 T TR T sng g2 Tse-iso - o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 i 50.0 100 50150
LCS (1H03014- BSI) Prepared & Analyzed: 03-Aug-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether” - E 20 ugl 500 110 70-130 i
Surroga!e: Dibramoﬂuomr;rén—'hgne T 531 " 50.0 ins 50-150 T
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 48 7 " 50.0 97.4 50-150
Matrix Spike (1H03014- MSI) Source: W107444-01 Prepared & Analyzed. 03-Aug-01
Mcthyl lcrl-butyl cther 50.7 20 ug/i 50.0 ND 101 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromoﬂuoromerhane 49.0 v 50.0 98.0 30-150
Surregate’ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.9 " 500 108 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1H03014-MSD1) Source: W107444-01 Prepared & Analyzed. 03-Aug-01
Metiyl tort-butyl ether 572 20 ugl 500 ND 114 60-150 120 25 -
Surrogale D:bromaﬂuoron;;z-f.};a;[7‘ 33.5 " 300 107 50-150 . -
54.4 " 500 109 30-15G

Surrogate. },2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chamn of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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» 404 N. Wiget L
Sequ()la Walnut Creel, C§e945agg
(925) 988-9G00

FAX {925) 988-9673

Analytical www. sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tri Valley Transpottation
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 948166.02 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 07-Aug-01 14:46

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results i this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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